hereto except under the authority of a written permit granted by the Commissioner of Limassol or the Assistant Chief Constable in charge of the area:

Provided that this Order shall not apply to any member of the Executive Council, Her Majesty's Forces, or the Cyprus Police Force.

This Order shall come into force on the 11th day of June, 1957.

## FIRST SCHEDULE.

Within the village boundaries of Pano Kividhes.

## SECOND SCHEDULE.

From 06.00 hours on Tuesday the 11th June, 1957, until 10.00 hours on Wednesday the 12th June, 1957.

Ordered this 11th day of June, 1957.

(M.P. 1267.)

R. C. ROSS-CLUNIS, Commissioner of Limassol.

No. 618.

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955 TO (No. 3) 1957.

## Order made under Regulation 34 (1) (b).

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor under Regulation 34(1)(b) of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 3) 1957, and delegated to me by Notification No. 807 published in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 22nd December, 1955, I, the Commissioner of Limassol, hereby order that between the hours of 9 a.m. and 1.30 p.m. daily until further notice within the streets described in the Schedule hereto—

- (a) no bus or lorry shall circulate or be left stationary on any public street, including sidewalks ; and
- (b) no goods carrying trailer shall circulate or be left stationary on any public street without a permit first obtained from the Commissioner.

2. This Order shall not apply to vehicles of Her Majesty's Forces and of the Cyprus Police Force.

3. The Order published under Notification No. 1229 in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 13th December, 1956, is hereby revoked.

## SCHEDULE.

Sir Walter Sendall Street. Saint Andrew Street from the corner of Archbishop Kyprianos Street to the corner of Christodoulos Sozos Street. The sea-front from the corner of Commandaria Street to the corner of Christodoulos Sozos Street.

Made this 4th day of June, 1957.

R. C. ROSS-CLUNIS, Commissioner of Limassol.

(M.P. 1267/3.)